

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 16**

**TRIUMPH AEROSTRUCTURES, LLC**

**and**

**Cases 16-CA-197912**

**LAWRENCE HAMM, an Individual**

**and**

**16-CA-198055**

**RODNEY HORN, an Individual**

**and**

**16-CA-198410**

**THOMAS SMITH, an Individual**

**and**

**16-CA-198417**

**THE INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED  
AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE, AND  
AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF  
AMERICA, LOCAL 848**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO  
RESPONDENT'S CROSS-EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Megan E. McCormick Lemus  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 16  
819 Taylor Street, Room 8A24  
Fort Worth, Texas 76102  
Tel: (682) 703-7233  
Fax: (817) 978-2928  
Email: [Megan.McCormick@nlrb.gov](mailto:Megan.McCormick@nlrb.gov)

Date: February 20, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**I. INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**II. FACTS** ..... 3

**A. Respondent’s Operations and Red Oak facility** ..... 3

**B. Respondent’s discretionary decisions to discharge Smith and suspend Horn** ..... 4

**C. Respondent informs Union that it intends to lay off bond shop employees, Union requests bargaining and seeks relevant information** ..... 7

**D. April 5 Bargaining Session: The parties meet to bargain, exchange proposals, loan agreement looks promising** ..... 9

**F. April 7 Bargaining Session: Parties continue to bargain; Union proposes transfers in light of withdrawn loan agreement**..... 13

**G. April 14 Correspondence: The Union tries to keep negotiations moving while the parties are unable to meet**..... 17

**H. April 19 Bargaining Session: Respondent rejects Union’s proposals, shuts down attempts at further conversation**..... 18

**I. Post-layoff bargaining: The Union attempts to continue talking bond shop layoff, Respondent rejects it outright**..... 23

**III. ANALYSIS** ..... 25

**A. Respondent’s Cross-Exceptions related to discipline allegations are without merit and Respondent did not meet obligations under *Total Security*** ..... 26

        1. The ALJ properly excluded evidence related to Respondent’s Tulsa facility ..... 26

        2. Respondent’s equitable estoppel argument fails under *Total Security* [Cross Exception 3] .. 27

**B. Respondent’s Cross-Exceptions regarding the bond shop layoff are without merit** ..... 29

        1. The ALJ properly granted the Union’s petition to revoke Respondent’s subpoenas issued to Charging Parties and the Union’s custodian of records [Cross Exception 4] ..... 30

        2. The Board considers the exigencies of distinct business situations when determining whether the amount of time and discussion was sufficient to meet a bargaining obligation; Respondent has failed to establish that its business situation necessitated layoff on April 21 [Cross Exception 12] ..... 31

        3. The Union engaged in decisional bargaining including alternatives to layoff and did not pursue only effects bargaining; a make-whole remedy is appropriate [Cross-Exceptions 13 & 17] 35

        4. Respondent mischaracterizes the record evidence it alleges supports an impasse finding before the April 21 layoff..... 40

**IV. CONCLUSION** ..... 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alan Ritchey,</i> 359 NLRB 369 (2012).....	4
<i>Atlanta Hilton &amp; Tower,</i> 271 NLRB 1600 (1984).....	41
<i>Berbiglia, Inc.,</i> 233 NLRB 1476 (1977).....	30
<i>Burns Ford, Inc.,</i> 182 NLRB 753 (1970).....	33
<i>Caterpillar, Inc.,</i> 355 NLRB 521 (2010).....	41
<i>Champ Corp.,</i> 291 NLRB 803 (1988).....	30
<i>Cone Bros. Contract Co.,</i> 158 NLRB (1966).....	41
<i>Dorsey Trailers, Inc.,</i> 327 NLRB 835 (1999).....	26
<i>Driftwood Convalescent Hospital,</i> 312 NLRB 247 (1993).....	45
<i>Eugene Iovine, Inc.,</i> 353 NLRB 400 (2008).....	39
<i>Fanet Inc.,</i> 202 NLRB 409 (1973).....	41
<i>Grinnell Fire Protection Systems Co.,</i> 328 NLRB 585 (1999).....	47
<i>Hayward Dodge,</i> 292 NLRB 434 (1989).....	47
<i>Holmes &amp; Narver,</i> 309 NLRB 146 (1992).....	36
<i>KGTV,</i> 355 NLRB 1284 (2010).....	33, 40
<i>Lapeer Foundry &amp; Mach.,</i> 289 NLRB 952 (1988).....	39, 41
<i>Manitowoc Ice, Inc.,</i> 344 NLRB 1222 (2005).....	28
<i>McAllister Bros.,</i> 312 NLRB 1121 (1993).....	45
<i>Mgmt. &amp; Training Corp.,</i> 366 NLRB No. 134 (2018).....	45
<i>Monroe Mfg.,</i> 323 NLRB 24 (1997).....	27

<i>Newcor Bay,</i> 345 NLRB 1229 (2005).....	47
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning,</i> 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	5
<i>NLRB v. Webb Furniture Corp.,</i> 366 F.2d 314 (4th Cir. 1966).....	47, 48
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB,</i> 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Old Man's Home of Philadelphia v. NLRB,</i> 719 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1983).....	47
<i>Omico Plastics Inc.,</i> 184 NLRB 767 (1970).....	41
<i>Pan American Grain,</i> 343 NLRB 318 (2004).....	39
<i>Paramount Liquor Co.,</i> 270 NLRB 339 (1984).....	33
<i>Plastonics, Inc.,</i> 312 NLRB 1045 (1993).....	39
<i>Porta-King Building Systems,</i> 310 NLRB 539 (1993).....	39
<i>Ports America Outer Harbor, LLC,</i> 366 NLRB No. 76 (2018).....	27
<i>PRC Recording Co.,</i> 280 NLRB 615 (1986).....	47
<i>Print Fulfillment Services, LLC,</i> 361 NLRB 1243 (2014).....	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Quality House of Graphics,</i> 336 NLRB 497 (2001).....	45
<i>RBE Electronics of S.D., Inc.,</i> 320 NLRB 80 (1995).....	31, 34
<i>Royal Motor Sales,</i> 329 NLRB 760.....	47, 48
<i>Suffield,</i> <i>Acad.,</i> 336 NLRB 659 (2001).....	45
<i>Sunoco, Inc.,</i> 349 NLRB 240 (2007).....	41, 43, 44
<i>Swanson's Inc.,</i> 125 NLRB 407 (1959).....	41
<i>TNT Skypark, Inc.,</i> 328 NLRB 468 (1999).....	45
<i>Tom Ryan Distributors,</i> 314 NLRB 600 (1994).....	46
<i>Toma Metals, Inc.,</i> 342 NLRB 787 (2004).....	36
<i>Total Security Management,</i> 364 NLRB No. 106 (2016).....	1, 5, 27

<i>Tramont Manufacturing, LLC</i> , 365 NLRB No. 59 (2017).....	37, 40
<i>Transit Service Corp.</i> , 312 NLRB 477 (1993).....	45
<i>Transmarine Navigation Corp.</i> , 170 NLRB 389 (1968).....	39
<i>U.S. Ecology Corp.</i> , 331 NLRB 223 (2000).....	45
<i>Valley Cent. Emergency Veterinary Hospital</i> , 349 NLRB 1126 (2007).....	45
<i>Walter B. Cooke, Inc.</i> , 262 NLRB 626 (1982).....	41
<i>Wilco Mfg. Co.</i> , 321 NLRB 1094 (1996).....	39
